FILED APR 27, 2017
DOCUMENT NO. 04466-17
State of Florida FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

- <> - -
JHublic Serpice @
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER e 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: April 27,2017

TO: Office of'Commiﬁon Clerk
FROM: Lynn M. Deamef, hief of Auditing, Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis
RE: Docket No.: 170001-EI

Company Name: Florida Power & Light Company
Company Code: EI802

Audit Purpose: A3a: Capacity Cost Recovery Clause
Audit Control No: 17-023-4-2

Attached is the final audit report for the Utility stated above. I am sending the Ultility a copy of
this memo and the audit report. If the Utility desires to file a response to the audit report, it
should send a response to the Office of Commission Clerk. There are confidential work papers
associated with this audit.

LMD/ecmm
Attachment: Audit Report

¢c: Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis File


FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED APR 27, 2017
DOCUMENT NO. 04466-17
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK


Public Service Commission

Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis
Bureau of Auditing
Miami District Office

Auditor's Report

Florida Power & Light Company
Capacity Cost Recovery Clause

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016

Docket No. 170001-EI
Audit Control No. 17-023-4-2
April 28, 2017

 Wiadta G/%Zéé _

[liana H. Piedra
Audit Manager

N, > )
*‘é;f\ W WJQ,CL L\i‘b%’r\

Gabriela Leon
Audit Staff

TN x

Marisa Glover
Reviewer




1:

Table of Contents

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

...............................................................................................................................



Purpose

To: Florida Public Service Commission

We have performed the procedures described later in this report to meet the objectives set
forth by the Division of Accounting and Finance in its audit service request dated January 20,
2017. We have applied these procedures to the attached summary exhibit and to several related
schedules prepared by Florida Power & Light Company in support of its 2016 filing for the
Capacity Cost Recovery Clause in Docket No. 170001-EI.

This audit was performed following General Standards and Fieldwork Standards found in
the AICPA Statements on Standards for Attestation Engagements. The report is intended only
for internal Commission use.



Objectives and Procedures

General
Definitions

FPL/Utility refers to the Florida Power & Light Company.
CCRC refers to the Capacity Cost Recovery Clause.

Revenue

Operating Revenues

Objectives: The objectives were to determine the actual Kilowatt Hours (KWH) sold for the
period January 1, 2016, through December 31, 2016, and whether the Utility applied the
Commission approved cost recovery factor to actual KWH sales for the CCRC.

Procedures: We computed revenues using the factors in Order No. PSC 15-0586-FOF-El,
issued December 23, 2015 and actual KWH sales from the Revenue Reports and reconciled them
to the general ledger and the CCRC. We selected a sample of residential and commercial
customers’ bills for the period and recalculated each to verify the use of the correct tariff rate.
The revenues reported are net of the West County Energy Center Unit 3 (WCEC-3) recovery.
Order No. PSC-11-0579-FOF-E], issued December 16, 2011, approved a cost recovery rate
change for the WCEC-3 non-fuel revenue requirements based on projected fuel savings. We
verified that the Utility’s WCEC-3 recovery factors agreed to Order No. PSC-15-0586-FOF-EI,
issued December 23, 2015. No exceptions were noted.

Transmission Revenues

Objectives: The objective was to determine whether transmission revenues derived from non-
separated, non-energy broker network, wholesale energy sales were credited to the CCRC per
Order PSC-99-2512-FOF-EI, issued December 22, 1999.

Procedures: We traced the wholesale transmission revenues that are derived from the non-
separated, non-energy broker network, from the CCRC to the general ledger. We selected a
sample of revenue transactions and traced them to source documentation. No exceptions were
noted.

Expense
Purchase Power Contracts
Objective: The objective was to determine whether capacity purchases were recorded according

to the terms and conditions of the contracts.

Procedures: We reconciled the monthly capacity charges to the general ledger. We selected a
month to sample the different vendors and agreed the purchases to the terms and conditions in
the contracts. No exceptions were noted.



Incremental Security Cost

Objective: The objective was to determine whether the security costs recovered are incremental
to the security costs included in base rates.

Procedures: We traced the expenses in the filing to the general ledger. We tested a sample of
security costs included in the filing. We computed total security costs and compared them to
corresponding amounts included in base rates consistent with the method approved in Order No.
PSC 03-1461-FOF-EI, issued December 22, 2003. No exceptions were noted.

Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) Fee

Objective: The objective was to determine whether the amounts included for the NRC fee and
the recoverable portion of the fee increase are consistent with the percentage approved for
recovery through the clause.

Procedures: We obtained the NRC invoices paid in 2016 and computed the percentage
allocated to the CCRC. We concluded that the fees allocated to the CCRC are below the
percentage approved for recovery in Order No. PSC-03-1461-FOF-EI, issued December 22,
2003. No exceptions were noted.

Other

Capital Investments

Objectives: The objectives were to determine the accuracy of the balances for the Incremental
Security Return on Investment Schedules and the Cedar Bay Regulatory Asset and Liability for
the period January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016.

Procedures: We reconciled the Plant in Service and Construction Work in Progress balances to
the general ledger. We tested a sample of capital security costs for one month. We recalculated
the return on investment amounts using the Utility’s debt and equity rates. We traced the Cedar
Bay Regulatory Asset and Liability to the recovery amounts in Order No. PSC-15-0401-AS-EI,
issued September 23, 2015. We determined that the related amortization and the return of the
unamortized balance is calculated according to the Order. No exceptions were noted.

True-Up

Objective: The objective was to determine whether the True-Up and Interest Provision as filed
was properly calculated.

Procedures: We traced the December 31, 2015, True-Up Provision to the Order. We
recalculated the True-Up and Interest Provision amounts as of December 31, 2016 using the
Commission approved beginning balance as of December 31, 2015, the Financial Commercial
Paper rates, and the 2016 CCRC revenues and costs. No exceptions were noted.



Audit Findings

None



Exhibit 1: True-Up

Elorida Power & Licht Compaay

Exhibits

Capacity Cost Recovery Clause

For tbe Perlod Janvary tbrougb Deecmber 2016

4 m r @ 3) (O] ) ©® ¥ ™ Y o ® r o ® 4 (0) Y room Y m (M)
Line No Jamuary Actual | February Actus! § March Actual | Aprif Actual | May Actaal June Actual July Actaal | Avgust Actual | Sepiember Actual | October Actual | November Actual § December Actual Total
1 Paymems to Noncogenerators $5.797.708 $S882.677  $6940.701  $6,06500  $6320975  $6,75L736  $6247636  $6,561602 $6,989.485 6358312 $5,.858,053 $6,005294 $75,779,189

¥ 2 Paymems to Co-gencrators $7865875 $7859.530  $7,862.703 $7.153,752 58494181  $7338,B5  $7,840415  $1845877 $7,841883 $7.841000 $7.852,741 $7845515  $94.MUL638

¥ 3 CedarBay T ion - Regulatory Asscl - Amontizati $9.582,935 $9.552,678  $9.522,421  $9.492.164  $946L907  $9431637  $9.4K6.290  $9.385886 $9,365,482 $9,325078 $9.294,675 $9254271  $13,085.422
and Retumn

¥ 4 CedarBayT jon - Regulatory Liability - Amortizat ($116,035) (S115,343) ($115,052) (S1K4.560)  ($1H.068) ($1B,577) ($13.327)  (S12.833) ($12,339) (578.548) ($07.272) ($106,796) (SL319.95D)
and Return

¥ s SIRPP Suspension Accrual (5756,990) ($756,990)  ($756.990)  ($756.990)  ($756,990)  ($756.990)  ($756,990)  ($756.990) (5756,963) (8756.963) ($756,963) ($756.963)  ($9.083.772)

¥ 6  ReturnonSIRPP Suspension Liability (5215,495) (5209.605)  ($203,7H)  (S197.824)  (SI9L933)  ($I186.043)  (SI8LO26) (s15,07) (5169,188) ($163270) ($157.351) (S15L432)  ($2.201989)

¥ 7 mcrememal Pam Security Costs O&M $3.384.335 $2.770,804  $3,067.222  $2.869.562  $2,6448H 52469998  $2,508.789  $24749K $2,907,799 $3.001473 $2,649.078 $3,205988  $33,954,777

Y 8 mcremenal Phm Security Costs Capial $152,222 $184,484 $157.074 $160,10 $162.740 $I65,515 $168.895 snodn $171L188 SI7L564 $174.207 $184.362 $1992,742

¥ 9  ixrememal Nuckar NRC Compliance Costs O&M $39,528 $284,430 $2150358 $2428K0 $287340 SI183.519 $245834 S121965 SLIKOTY $63 1362 526290 $51649 $3.380,487

Y ¥ b I Nuckar NRC Complance Costs Capital $599.108 S6H 544 $627,540 $674.337 $TU 494 1277 $721708 ST2L518 $725,030 $728.766 $728.650 $727.982 $8.300.952

Y 1t Transmissionof Ekctricity by Others $1846.023 $1886.685  $1827.304 $2218.16  $2,159.231 $6.13 (51905037 S137s $241 SH2.213 $9.581 $K6.404 $8.208.250

¥ 1 Trnsmission Revenues from Capaciy Saks ($L08S.665) ($637.884)  ($99LT79)  ($894.359) ($517,000)  ($384,728)  ($308.957) ($325,11) ($583.920) (8662,364) ($702.263) ($679.926)  ($7.774,056)

¥ 1B Total (Lives 1through 2) $27,093,550 $27.285809  $28.152,487 $26.912.126  $28.665791 $26.122.593 $23.884230  $25.913.506 $27,692,740  $26.538,423 $25.106,054 $25596.379  $318.963.689

¥ W jurisdictioml Separation Factor' 94.67506% 9467506%  94.67506% 9467506% 94.67506% 94.67506% 9467506%  94.67506% 94.67506%  94.67506% 94.67506% 94.67506% N/A

Y 18 Jurisdictiora! CCR Clarges $25650.835  $25832,85 $26,653,384 $25479.072  $27,39.355  $24,73L380 522612409 $24333628 $26.218.119  $25,125268 $23,769.1M2 $24233387  $30L979.064

Y ¥  NockarCost Recovery Costs ™ $2.086.094 $3,104.524 $5.127.776  $2295622  $2606357  $3.156370  $2027703  $20654K $2.962,031 $1959.644 sL974012 54884073 $34249619

¥ 17 Jurisdictional CCR Charges $27,736.929 $28,937381  SILTBLISO  $27,774.694  $29.745711  $27.887.950  $24.640.111  $26.599,042 $29,180,H9  $27.084912 $25,743,184 $29.117.460  $336.228,683

¥ 18 CCR Reverues (Net of Reveme Taxes) $26.963.403 $23,724,517  $25032,700 $26.889.453  $28,090,86  $31774,952  $3SASLL22  $35047999 $33.977,764  $30,504.945 $25,716.438 $25482230  $348,655719

¥ 19 Prior Period Troc-up Provision T $395679 3395679  $395679  $395679 8395679  $395679  $395.679 8395619 3395679 $395679 $395.679 $395679 54,748, HS

¥ 20 CCR Revenues Applicable 10 Current Period (Ne1 of $27.359.082 524,120,196 $25,128,379  $27.285.32 $28485875  $32,110631 $35846.801 $35343,677 $34,373.443  $30,900,624 $26,12,116 $25877,908 $353,403.,864
Revenue Taxes)

¥ 21 True-vp Provision for Month - Over/(Under) Recovery (Line ($377.837) (S4.817,185)  (36,352,781)  ($989.562) (S1259.837) $4.282681 S$I206690 $8.844.636 $5.193,294 385,72 $368.933 ($3.239.551) SI.175.181
20 - Line I7)

¥ 22 uerest Provisionfor Month $3.433 $2.498 u7 (5307 (S1095) (S8 H) SL389 $5019 7178 $10.034 $0.76 $2.485 $51309

¥ 23 Troc-up &lnterest Provision Beginning of Morth - $4.748,US $3978052  (SL2323M) ($7.980296) ($8.866344) ($10.522955) ($6.636,76T)  $4,175833 $12,629,808 $17.435,198 $20,865.265 $20.849.235 $4.748,H$
Over/(Under) Recovery

? 24 Deferred Truc-up - Over/(Under) Recovery $5.938.824 $5.938.824  $5938.824  $5938824  $5938.824  $5938824  $5938824  $59383824 $5.938,824 $5.938.824 $5.938,824 $5938.824 $5938,824

¥ 25 Prior Period Truc-up Provision - Collected/(Refunded) this ($395.679) ($395.679)  ($395.679)  (S395679)  ($395679)  ($395679)  ($395.679)  ($395679) ($395.679) ($395679) ($395,679) ($395.679)  (S4.748.HS$)
Month

¥ 26  EndofPeriod True-up - Over/(Under) Recovery (Sumof $9.916.876 $4.706,500  (52041472) ($2.927.520) ($4.584,.31)  ($697.943) SN0, IH657  SIB.568.632 $23374022  $26.804,089 $26,788,059 $23,1653 1 $23.653 H
Lincs 2 11hrough 25)

LT}

¥ 28 “Agapproved onOrder No. PSC-15-0586-FOF-EL

Y 2

: 30 Total may not add duc 1o rounding





